

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

C.G.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH HEART AND LUNG CENTER;
LYNN MCGRATH, M.D.; JOHN ERNST
and JILL T. OJSERKIS, ESQ.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Superior Court Of New Jersey,
Appellate Division**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
DEBORAH HEART AND LUNG CENTER;
LYNN MCGRATH, M.D.; AND JOHN ERNST**

WILLIAM M. HONAN
Counsel of Record
JACOB S. PERSKIE
On the Brief
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1301 Atlantic Avenue
Suite 400
Atlantic City, NJ 08401
T: (609) 348-4515
F: (609) 348-6834
bhonian@foxrothschild.com
jperskie@foxrothschild.com

Counsel for Respondents
Deborah Heart and Lung Center;
Lynn McGrath, M.D.; and John Ernst

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	2
I. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	2
II. The HCQIA Does Not Preempt The Cullen Act, and There Is No Preemption Issue To “Clarify”	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272, 107 S. Ct. 683, 93 L. Ed. 2d 613 (1987).....	6
<i>Columbia Hosp. Corp. of S. Broward v. Fain</i> , 16 So. 3d 236 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	9
<i>DeKalb Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Obekpa</i> , 315 Ga. App. 739, 728 S.E.2d 265 (2012)	9
<i>Diaz v. Provena Hosps.</i> , 352 Ill. App. 3d 1165, 817 N.E.2d 206 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Cmty. Med. Ctr. Inc.</i> , 353 Mont. 378, 221 P.3d 651 (2009).....	9
<i>Hoffman v. Spring Valley Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 126 Nev. 720, 367 P.3d 779 (2010)	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519, 97 S. Ct. 1305, 51 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1977)	6
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725, 101 S. Ct. 2114, 68 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1981)	5
<i>Med. Soc. of State of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1157 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6
<i>Parks v. Alabama State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , No. 2160988, 2017 WL 4856283 (Ala. Civ. App. Oct. 27, 2017).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wood v. Archbold Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Ga. 2010)	10
<i>Zamaniam v. Christian Health Ministry</i> , No. CIV A 94-1781, 1994 WL 396179 (E.D. La. July 22, 1994)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 11111	7
42 U.S.C. § 11111(a)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 11112(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 11115	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 11151(9).....	7
<i>N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.2b(a)(3)</i>	1, 3, 7, 8
<i>N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.2b(f)</i>	3
<i>N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.2b(g)</i>	1, 3
<i>N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.2b(h)</i>	3
<i>N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.2c(c)</i>	3
<i>N.J.S.A. 26:2H-12.2c(d)</i>	3
New Jersey Health Care Professional Responsi- bility Act	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
